
 PLEASANT CITY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
 DESIGN/BUILD PROJECT 
 PROJECT #2591-8171 
 DEPARTMENT OF PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 
 

 
Cost Category 

 
 

Budget 
Amount 

Contractor Base $ 7,607,700.00 
Change Orders to date $ 126,994.00 
Less District Purchased Materials $ -1,884,693.62 
Less Additional Tax Savings $ -61,918.38 
Adjusted Purchase Order $ 5,788,082.00 

Work Completed to Date $ 5,865,157.02 
Less Categories not included in Retainage $ -1,992,305.20 
Work for which retainage is withheld $ 3,872,851.82 

Current Retainage (approximately 1%) $ 40,000.00 
Reduction of Retainage (this item) $ -40,000.00 
Remaining Retainage (0%) $ 0.00 

 
� Total Sales Tax Savings is $113,081.62 

 
� All punch list items have been completed. 

 
� This was a Design/Build contract with no contingency. 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 

 
 

 
 The financial impact to the Project’s Budget is $0.00. 

 
 



HISTORY:

06/20/01 Board Report 13D-1 for approval of Award of Contract to The Haskell Company in the amount of $7,607,700 for Design/Build
10/21/01 Notice-to-Proceed

368 Original Contract Days
09/24/02 Original Substantial Completion
10/24/02 Original Final Completion

5 Extensions to Date
0 Extension this item

09/29/02 Revised Substantial Completion
10/29/02 Revised Final Completion
09/10/03 Actual Substantial Completion
10/10/03 Actual Final Completion

Board Board Dollar   #  Additional Errors Cause
   CO # Item Date Amount Days Services Omissions Code

1 12B-5 02/20/02 56,596.00 S

2 12B-8 02/20/02 30,908.00 S

3 12B-9 02/20/02 3,760.00 U

4 12B-10 02/20/02 24,825.00 S

5 12B-5 03/13/02 17,200.00 S

12B-1 05/15/02 20,500.00 5 S

6 12B-10 07/17/02 (5,270.00) S

7 12B-2 08/21/02 (10,000.00) U

8 12B-8 08/21/02 5,302.00 S

9 12B-9 12/11/02 3,173.00 Z

12B-10 01/22/03 -

12B-17 09/17/03 -
Unfinished 
Business 03/16/05 (20,000.00) S
Unfinished 
Business 03/16/04

TOTALS 126,994.00 5 0.00 0.00

ORIG SUM 7,607,700.00

REV SUM 7,734,694.00
% CO'S 1.67% 0.00%

CODE LEGEND DOLLAR AMOUNT CODE %                                           CODE LEGEND DOLLAR AMOUNT CODE %

A = Architect Suggested $0.00 0.00%                                           M = Mandatory $0.00 0.00%
C = Contractor Suggested $0.00 0.00%                                           P = Principal Requested $0.00 0.00%
D = Design Omission $0.00 0.00%                                           S = School District Requested $150,061.00 1.97%
E = Design Error $0.00 0.00%                                           U = Unforeseen Condition ($6,240.00) -0.08%
L = Liquidated Damages $0.00 0.00%                                           Z - Outside Agency $3,173.00 0.04%

COPR #6 - Deduct for outstanding issues which held up payment.

Reduction of Retainage from 1% to 0% and Final Payment and Final Acceptance.

CCD #4 - Provide and install four coats of floor wax to all the floors in the facility.

CCD #5 - Install a roof over the exterior kitchen garbage can wash facility.

Reduction of Retainage from 10% to 5%.

Reduction of Retainage from 5% to 1%

COPR #5 - Restore the asphalt shingles.
NTE CCD #2 - Perform exploratory excavation of Dixie Highway for installation of proposed sewer water tie-ins, and determine 
whether there is sufficient space for the placement of our sanitary structure.
CCD #3 - Perform exploratory excavation of Dixie Highway for installation of proposed sewer water tie-ins, and determine 
whether there is sufficient space for the placement of our sanitary structure.

COPR #4 - Install victaulic couplings in lieu of welded pipe for the chiller system.

PLEASANT CITY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
DESIGN/BUILD PROJECT

PROJECT #2591-8171

COPR #3 - The Department of Maintenance and School Police have designed a new door system for the exterior of schools.

Construction Change Directive (CCD)
Change Order Proposal Request (COPR)

CCD #1 - Install laminated glass on the first floor windows of the entire structure.

COPR #1 - Excavate and abandon and replace the water line.

COPR #2 - Re-design the drainage system on the campus.






















	Budget History Chart.pdf
	Cost Category
	Work Completed to Date
	Less Categories not included in Retainage
	Reduction of Retainage (this item)

	Budget History Chart.pdf
	Cost Category
	Work Completed to Date
	Less Categories not included in Retainage
	Reduction of Retainage (this item)




